UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE NASHVILLE DIVISION

L.E., by his next friends and parents, SHELLEY ESQUIVEL and MARIO ESQUIVEL,)
ESQUIVEE,)
Plaintiff,)
v.) No. 3:21-cv-00835
BILL LEE, et al.,)
Defendants.)

For the reasons set forth in the accompanying Memorandum Opinion:

• Defendants Knox Country Board of Education ("KCBOE") and Superintendent Jon Rysewyk's Motion for Summary Judgment (Doc. No. 46) is **GRANTED IN PART** and **DENIED IN PART**. The Motion is **GRANTED** insofar as it relates to all claims against Superintendent Jon Rysweyk and Plaintiff's Title IX claim (Count II) against KCBOE. The Motion is otherwise **DENIED**.

ORDER

- Defendants Governor Bill Lee, Tennessee Education Commissioner Lizzette Gonzalez Reynolds, Executive Director of the Tennessee State Board of Education Sara Heyburn Morrison, members of the Tennessee State Board of Education, and the Tennessee State Board of Education's ("State Defendants") Motion for Summary Judgment (Doc. No. 54) is GRANTED IN PART and DENIED IN PART. The Motion is GRANTED insofar as it relates to Plaintiff's Deprivation of Equal Protection claim (Count I) against Governor Bill Lee and Title IX claim (Count II). The Motion is otherwise DENIED.
- Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment (Doc. No. 50) is GRANTED IN PART and DENIED IN PART. The Motion is GRANTED insofar as it relates to Plaintiff's Deprivation of Equal Protection claim (Count I) against State Defendants other than Governor Bill Lee and KCBOE. The Motion is otherwise DENIED.
- State Defendants other than Governor Bill Lee, KCBOE, their officials, agents, employees, assigns and all other persons acting in concert or participating with them, are hereby **ENJOINED** from enforcing against L.E. the Gender in Athletics Law or the revised I-171 Policy to preclude him from the opportunity to participate in boys' interscholastic golf in Tennessee public schools.

This constitutes a final judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 58.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

WAVERLY D. CRENSHAW, JR.